$\begin{array}{c} \rm 4lr 1698 \\ \rm CF \, HB \, 251 \end{array}$ 

By: Senator Conway

Introduced and read first time: January 17, 2014

Assigned to: Education, Health, and Environmental Affairs

## A BILL ENTITLED

1	AN ACT concerning
2	State Board of Nursing - Electrology Practice Committee - Membership
3	FOR the purpose of altering the membership of the Electrology Practice Committee
4	within the State Board of Nursing; providing for the elimination of the positions
5	of certain members of the Committee; and generally relating to the membership
6	of the Electrology Practice Committee within the State Board of Nursing.
7	BY repealing and reenacting, without amendments,
8	Article – Health Occupations
9	Section 8–6B–05(a)
10	Annotated Code of Maryland
11	(2009 Replacement Volume and 2013 Supplement)
12	BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments,
13	Article – Health Occupations
14	Section 8–6B–05(b)
15	Annotated Code of Maryland
16	(2009 Replacement Volume and 2013 Supplement)
17	SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF
18	MARYLAND, That the Laws of Maryland read as follows:
19	Article - Health Occupations
20	8–6B–05.
21	(a) There is an Electrology Practice Committee within the Board.
22	(b) (1) The Committee consists of [five] THREE members appointed by
23	the Board.



1	(2) Of the [five] THREE Committee members:
2 3	(i) <b>[</b> Four <b>] Two</b> shall be licensed electrologists or licensed electrology instructors; and
4	(ii) One shall be a consumer member.
5 6 7 8 9 10	SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That, to implement the reduction in the number of members of the Electrology Practice Committee from five to three as provided in § 8–6B–05(b) of the Health Occupations Article, as enacted by Section 1 of this Act, the positions of the two licensed electrologist or licensed electrology instructor members of the Committee whose second terms expired in June 2011 and June 2013 shall be eliminated on the effective date of this Act.
11 12	SECTION 3. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall take effect July 1, 2014.